Table III displays an increase in CO as the travel time

decreases. This is due to increasingly dynamic phases which

require high loads and fuel in excess. The impact of travel

time on HC is less pronounced but the same trends still

hold. A trade-off between emissions and travel time is thus

revealed, as previously described with fuel consumption. In

table IV, there is always a significant decrease in CO between

the pollutant-centered scenario and the fuel-centered scenario.

This is expected as CO emissions are the closest to the

standard limit and thus have the largest impact on the sum

of normalized emissions. Minimizing the pollution term is

thus closely related to the minimization of CO emissions. As

mentioned earlier, HC emissions present a behavior similar to

that of CO, with a less pronounced impact as the decrease in

catalyst efficiency for CO is significantly steeper (Fig. 3).

The response of NOx emissions to AFR is inconsistent with

the one it has on CO and HC. Furthermore, the modeled

emissions for this pollutant are low, which makes the relative

differences quite sensitive to even small changes in values.

TABLE V
FUEL CONSUMPTION AND EMISSIONS FOR VARIOUS DRIVING CYCLES

ARTURB ARTROUT HYZURB

Fuel (L/100km) 5.8 3.9 5.1

CO (g/km) 0.5 0.2 0.4

HC (g/km) 0.06 0.03 0.05

NOx (g/km) 0.03 0.01 0.02

TABLE VI
RELATIVE DIFF. BETWEEN SCENARIOS FOR VARIOUS DRIVING CYCLES

ARTURB ARTROUT HYZURB

Fuel (L/100km) +0.1% +0.1% +0.2%

CO (g/km) -55% -40% -34%

HC (g/km) -16% -10% -8%

NOx (g/km) +3% -0.2% +3%

A trade-off between emissions and consumption for this par-

ticular pollutant is not observed for the arrival times that we

studied (see table III). A more complete model would need to

be built in order to conclude as to the trends for this pollutant

as it depends on a large number of other parameters, such as

spark timing, engine speed, and intake conditions [14].

Table V shows the emissions and pollution results for

the pollutant-centered scenario, for the previously introduced

urban ARTEMIS cycle (ARTURB), the extra-urban ARTEMIS

cycle (ARTROUT) and the urban hyzem cycle (HYZURB).